## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN

Resolution No. 4407	<b>Presented:</b> August 13, 2020
	Referred to
Authorizing the Community Development Authority	Reported Back
to accept \$286,245 of Housing Choice Voucher	Adopted
Administrative Fee funds to prevent, prepare for and	Placed on File
respond to coronavirus.	Moved By
	Seconded by
	YeasAbsent
	Rules Suspended

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) (Public Law 116-94) was enacted by the United States Congress on March 27, 2020 and appropriated supplemental Housing Choice Voucher Administrative Fees to Public Housing Authorities (PHAs); and

WHEREAS, the funds appropriated by Congress are to be used for two purposes: (1) any currently eligible Housing Choice Voucher administrative cost during the period the program is impacted by coronavirus and (2) new coronavirus-related activities; and

WHEREAS, the eligible use funds is outlined in the Public and Indian Housing Notice (PIH Notice) 2020-18, *CARES Act – HCV Program Administrative Fees – Second Award*; and

WHEREAS, obligations of CARES Act Supplemental Operating Fund grant amounts are calculated by multiplying the total unit months leased (UML) reported in the Voucher Management System (VMS) for the month of May by the CY2020 administrative fee rate, times 2, prorated at approximately 117%; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Authority of the City of Madison was allocated \$286,245 for eligible activities to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus during the period beginning March 27, 2020 through June 30, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Community Development Authority Board of Commissioners authorizes the Community Development Authority to accept \$286,245 of Housing Choice Voucher Administrative Fee Funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus.